
  Section 9.1  

9.1 Pregnancy Outcomes 
 
9.1.1 Birth Rates 
 
Since 1989, the total birth rate among women of child-bearing age (15 to 44 years) in Kalamazoo 
County has not changed significantly.1 In 2005, Kalamazoo County and Michigan birth rates 
were 56.0 and 60.9 per 1,000 females ages 15 to 44 years, respectively. The birth rate among 
Kalamazoo County females ages 15 to 44 years has been consistently lower than the birth rate in 
Michigan since 1989.  
 
 

Birth Rates Among Women Ages 15 – 44 Years, 
Kalamazoo County and Michigan 1989 - 2005
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Source: Michigan Department of Community Health, Division for Vital Records and Health Data Development, 
Live Birth File. 

                                                 
1 Population data sources used in rate calculations throughout this section:  
a.) National Center for Health Statistics.  Estimates of the July 1, 2000-July 1, 2005, United States resident 
population from the Vintage 2005 postcensal series by year, county, age, sex, race, and Hispanic origin, prepared 
under a collaborative arrangement with the U.S. Census Bureau. Available on the Internet from: 
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/about/major/dvs/popbridge/popbridge.htm.  August 16, 2006. 
b.) County population estimates by single year of age, 1990-2000; prepared by State Demographer of Michigan for 
use by the Michigan Department of Community Health in calculating health statistics.   
c.) National Center for Health Statistics.  Bridged-race intercensal estimates of the July 1, 1990-July 1, 1999, United 
States resident population by county, single-year of age, sex, race, and Hispanic origin, prepared by the U.S. Census 
Bureau with support from the National Cancer Institute.  Available on the Internet at: 
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/about/major/dvs/popbridge/popbridge.htm.  April 24, 2004.  
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Birth Rate per 1,000 Females Aged 15 - 44 Years, 
Michigan and Kalamazoo 2005
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Source: Michigan Department of Community Health, Division for Vital Records and Health Data Development, 
Live Birth File. 
 
In both Kalamazoo County and Michigan, the birth rate among white females has consistently 
been lower than the rate among black females and Hispanic females since 1989. The birth rate 
among Hispanic females in Kalamazoo County has increased each year since 2001. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Birth Rates Among Women Ages 15 – 44 Years by Race and 
Hispanic Ethnicity, Kalamazoo County 1989 - 2005
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Source: Michigan Department of Community Health, Division for Vital Records and Health Data Development, 
Live Birth File. 
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Birth Rates Among Women Ages 15 – 44 Years by Race and Hispanic Ethnicity, 
Kalamazoo County 1989 – 2005 

All Females White Black Hispanic 

Year 
Number 
of births 

Rate per 
1,000 

females 

+/- 
95% 
CI 

Number 
of births

Rate per 
1,000 

females

+/- 
95% 
CI 

Number 
of births

Rate per 
1,000 

females

+/- 
95% 
CI 

Number 
of births

Rate per 
1,000 

females

+/- 
95% 
CI 

1989 3,425 58.5 1.9 2,836 54.9 2.0 532 94.3 7.6 79 78.2 16.6
1990 3,526 60.2 1.9 2,916 56.4 2.0 531 94.1 7.6 96 95.0 18.1
1991 3,409 58.3 1.9 2,775 53.8 1.9 568 98.7 7.7 101 95.3 17.7
1992 3,307 56.7 1.9 2,727 53.2 1.9 535 91.4 7.4 97 88.4 16.8
1993 3,155 54.3 1.8 2,561 50.2 1.9 535 89.8 7.3 94 81.5 15.8
1994 3,168 54.9 1.9 2,643 52.3 1.9 464 76.9 6.7 105 87.1 15.9
1995 3,011 52.2 1.8 2,460 48.8 1.9 471 77.0 6.7 95 74.8 14.5
1996 3,125 54.2 1.8 2,582 51.4 1.9 458 74.1 6.5 107 78.8 14.3
1997 3,124 54.3 1.9 2,556 51.2 1.9 478 76.7 6.6 117 82.4 14.3
1998 3,183 55.4 1.9 2,584 52.1 2.0 531 84.1 6.8 129 86.6 14.3
1999 3,122 54.5 1.9 2,568 52.1 2.0 502 78.6 6.6 131 84.0 13.8
2000 3,189 55.8 1.9 2,632 53.8 2.0 486 75.9 6.5 142 87.0 13.7
2001 3,169 55.7 1.9 2,589 53.1 2.0 520 82.1 6.8 138 80.9 12.9
2002 3,048 53.6 1.9 2,456 50.6 2.0 492 76.6 6.5 153 88.2 13.3
2003 3,164 55.6 1.9 2,508 51.9 2.0 533 82.3 6.7 167 94.6 13.6
2004 3,123 56.0 1.9 2,499 52.9 2.0 514 80.0 6.6 180 100.3 13.9
2005 3,115 56.0 1.9 2,437 51.8 2.0 576 89.0 6.9 201 111.2 14.5

Source: Michigan Department of Community Health, Division for Vital Records and Health Data Development, 
Live Birth File. 
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9.1.2 Fertility, Abortion and Pregnancy Rates 
 
The number of estimated pregnancies is the sum of live births, abortions, and estimated 
miscarriages.2 In Kalamazoo County and in Michigan, estimated pregnancy rates declined in the 
early 1990s and have remained steady since the mid-1990s. Kalamazoo County rates have 
remained lower than Michigan rates since 1989. 
 
 
 

Estimated Pregnancy Rate Among Women Ages 15 - 44 
Years, Kalamazoo County and Michigan, 1989 - 2005

60
65
70
75
80
85
90
95

100
105

19
89

19
90

19
91

19
92

19
93

19
94

19
95

19
96

19
97

19
98

19
99

20
00

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

Year

R
at

e 
pe

r 1
,0

00
 fe

m
al

es

Kalamazoo County 

Michigan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Source: Michigan Department of Community Health, Division for Vital Records and Health Data Development, 
Live Birth File. 
 

                                                 
2 Miscarriages are estimates adapted from a model developed by C. Tietz and J. Bongaarts of the Population Council 
(20% of the live births and 10% of abortions). Total live births and total abortion figures are used in place of age 15-
44. All rates are per 1,000 age and sex specific population. The true rate lies between the lower and upper bounds of 
the interval with 95% statistical confidence. Pregnancies are the sum of live births + abortions + estimated 
miscarriages. 
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Fertility, Abortion and Pregnancy Rates Among Women Ages 15 – 44 Years in  
Kalamazoo County, 1989 – 2005 

Rates and Confidence Intervals 

Year Births Abortions 
Estimated 

miscarriages
Estimated 

pregnancies

Fertility 
rate per 

1,000 
females

+/- 
95% 
CI 

Abortion 
rate per 

1,000 
females 

+/- 
95% 
CI 

Estimated 
pregnancy 

rate per 
1,000 

females  

+/- 
95% 
CI 

1989 3,425 1,166 802 5,393 58.5 1.9 19.9 1.1 92.1 2.3 
1990 3,526 1,193 825 5,544 60.2 1.9 20.4 1.1 94.7 2.4 
1991 3,409 1,155 797 5,361 58.3 1.9 19.8 1.1 91.7 2.3 
1992 3,307 1,217 783 5,307 56.7 1.9 20.9 1.2 91.0 2.3 
1993 3,155 1,098 741 4,994 54.3 1.8 18.9 1.1 85.9 2.3 
1994 3,168 1,026 736 4,930 54.9 1.9 17.8 1.1 85.5 2.3 
1995 3,011 1,015 704 4,730 52.2 1.8 17.6 1.1 82.0 2.2 
1996 3,125 963 721 4,809 54.2 1.8 16.7 1.0 83.3 2.3 
1997 3,124 962 721 4,807 54.3 1.9 16.7 1.0 83.6 2.3 
1998 3,183 981 735 4,899 55.4 1.9 17.1 1.1 85.3 2.3 
1999 3,122 968 721 4,811 54.5 1.9 16.9 1.1 83.9 2.3 
2000 3,189 927 731 4,847 55.8 1.9 16.2 1.0 84.8 2.3 
2001 3,169 889 723 4,781 55.7 1.9 15.6 1.0 84.0 2.3 
2002 3,048 930 703 4,681 53.6 1.9 16.3 1.0 82.3 2.3 
2003 3,164 911 724 4,799 55.6 1.9 16.0 1.0 84.3 2.3 
2004 3,123 857 710 4,690 56.0 1.9 15.4 1.0 84.2 2.3 
2005 3,115 844 707 4,666 56.0 1.9 15.2 1.0 84.0 2.3 

Source: Michigan Department of Community Health, Division for Vital Records and Health Data Development, 
Live Birth File. 
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Fertility, Abortion and Pregnancy Rates Among Women Ages 15 – 44 Years in  
Michigan, 1989 – 2005 

Rates and Confidence Intervals 

Year Births Abortions 
Estimated 

miscarriages
Estimated 

pregnancies

Fertility 
rate per 

1,000 
females

+/- 
95% 
CI 

Abortion 
rate per 

1,000 
females 

+/- 
95% 
CI 

Estimated 
pregnancy 

rate per 
1,000 

females  

+/- 
95% 
CI 

1989 148,164 35,138 33,147 216,449 66.9 0.3 15.9 0.2 97.7 0.4 
1990 153,080 34,655 34,082 221,817 69.1 0.3 15.6 0.2 100.1 0.4 
1991 149,478 33,119 33,208 215,805 67.3 0.3 14.9 0.2 97.2 0.4 
1992 143,827 33,160 32,081 209,068 65.0 0.3 15.0 0.2 94.5 0.4 
1993 139,560 34,329 31,345 205,234 63.4 0.3 15.6 0.2 93.3 0.4 
1994 137,844 31,798 30,749 200,391 62.9 0.3 14.5 0.2 91.4 0.4 
1995 134,169 29,751 29,809 193,729 61.2 0.3 13.6 0.2 88.3 0.4 
1996 133,231 28,913 29,538 191,682 60.7 0.3 13.2 0.2 87.3 0.4 
1997 133,549 28,386 29,548 191,483 61.1 0.3 13.0 0.2 87.6 0.4 
1998 133,649 27,085 29,438 190,172 61.5 0.3 12.5 0.1 87.5 0.4 
1999 133,429 25,388 29,225 188,042 61.7 0.3 11.7 0.1 86.9 0.4 
2000 136,048 26,027 29,812 191,887 63.1 0.3 12.1 0.1 89.0 0.4 
2001 133,247 27,208 29,370 189,825 62.0 0.3 12.7 0.1 88.3 0.4 
2002 129,518 28,229 28,727 186,474 60.6 0.3 13.2 0.2 87.3 0.4 
2003 130,850 28,584 29,028 188,462 61.6 0.3 13.5 0.2 88.7 0.4 
2004 129,710 25,512 28,493 183,715 61.5 0.3 12.1 0.1 87.1 0.4 
2005 127,518 24,496 27,953 179,967 60.9 0.3 11.7 0.1 85.9 0.4 

Source: Michigan Department of Community Health, Division for Vital Records and Health Data Development, 
Live Birth File. 
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